
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 20 July 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Hudson Room, West Offices 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 5:00 pm on 
Thursday 22 July 2021. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 16 July 2021.  
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021. 

 
3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of public 
participation the meeting. The deadline for registering at this meeting is 
at 5.00pm on Friday 16 July 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online registration 
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting whose 
details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The public meeting can be viewed on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings 
and decisions. 
 

4. Progress towards determining all outstanding 
DMMO applications  

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 This report details the ongoing progress towards eliminating City of 
York Council’s backlog of undetermined definitive map modification 
order applications (DMMO). 
 

5. Cycling in High Petergate  (Pages 23 - 50) 
 This report seeks a decision on making permanent the Experimental 

Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) that currently allows cycling in High 
Petergate during Footstreet hours (i.e. 10:30 – 17:00) on a trial basis. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. 2020 Annual Review of Traffic Regulation 
Order Requests  

(Pages 51 - 168) 

 This report seeks approval to advertise the amendments to the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) required to introduce the restrictions detailed 
in Annexes A to S. In addition, if there are no objections raised with 
regard to the above proposals, approval is requested to implement the 
amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any s
[...]
place throughout the meeting (unless they are invited to speak) 

 Ensure your ID / visitors pass is clearly visible at all times 

 Use the touchless hand sanitiser units on entry and exit to the building and those within the Meeting 
room. 

 Keep to the left and adhere to social distancing where possible when using staircases and walkways, 

giving way on the staircase landings  

 You must sit at the dedicated spaces around the table and if screens are in place do not move them 

or lean around them. 

 Bring your own drink if required 

 Maintain social distancing of 2 metres within toilet areas and remain vigilant for other occupants 

 Only use the designated toilets next to the Meeting room 
 

 
Please note: If you intentionally, or repeatedly, breach any of the social distancing measures, or hygiene 

instructions, you will be asked to leave the building.    

Developing symptoms whilst in West Offices 

If you develop coronavirus symptoms during a Meeting, you should: 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 make your way home immediately  

 avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 self-isolate for 10 days 

You should also: 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional cleaning 

 Continue to observe social distancing 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you must not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV229.06.21 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 22 June 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne and Widdowson 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 11 May 2021 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record, subject to 
the below corrections:  
Minute 82 should refer to the option to franchise 
York’s bus services not refranchise.  
Minute 84 that the Council received a response from 
14% of households not that the consultation only 
reached 14% of households.  

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been ten registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, due to withdrawals and technical issues four 
registered speakers did not speak at the meeting.  
 
Rose Drew raised concerns about the proposal to remove and 
establish new blue badge parking spaces around the city due to 
the impact disabled residents accessing the city centre. She 
noted that the city already had one of the largest foot street 
zones in the country and the plans would prevent those with 
mobility issues accessing certain parts of the city centre and by 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



the time restrictions would be lifted in the day shops would be 
closing preventing use access.  
 
Councillor Pavlovic thanked officers and the new Vice 
Chancellor of the University of York for recognising the issues of 
parking when living near the University for residents, an issue 
which he noted had persisted for years. He asked that the 
proposed residents parking be extended to include all of New 
Park Drive to prevent one half of the street becoming a site 
diverted parking. He also noted a local petition from residents in 
support of the whole street being included within the scheme.  
 
Co
[...]
iew e-scooter and e-bike trial to date and consider 
options for extension of the trial  
 
The Executive Member was joined in consultation on the item 
by the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change. 
Officers provided background to the scheme and the decision 
by the Department for Transport (DFT) to extend their scheme 
until March 2022. Members supported the extension proposal in 
York and highlighted the success of the current trial, as well as, 
its contribution to sustainable travel.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To continue with the e-scooter and e-bike trial in line 
with the DfT guidance; to agree that the current 
operator will remain the sole provider in York (in line 
with the DfT guidance) and continue contribution of 
officer time in kind. To also increase the maximum 
number of e-scooters permitted in York from 700 to 
1000. 

 
Reason:  To enable continuation of the trial in York until the 

31st March 2022, in line with the DfT’s requirements. 
Continued contribution of officer time to ensure safe 
continuation of the trial. An increase in the maximum 
number of e-scooters permitted will ensure demand 
is met. 

 
5. Footstreets Traffic Regulation Order Proposals  

 
Officers introduced the report noting the work undertaken with 
groups and residents affected by the changes, they also noted 
that any decision relating to Castle Gate would be made 
separately. It was confirmed that 67% of residents surveyed 
supported the footstreets extension and 61% of those with a 
disability that responded also support the extension. The current 
proposals had also said to have support businesses such as the 
ability to grant 100 street café licences.  
 

Page 5



The Executive Member welcomed the report and noted that it 
should support in the city for the measures relating to the 
footstreet that had been in place on a temporary basis. He 
enquired as to how the My City Centre consultation could affect 
a decision made at the meeting and it was confirmed
[...]
ity Response to Draft 

Order  
 
The Executive Member considered the report and noted that 
under the section 106 agreement with the University of York the 
first permit for households included within the Residents Parking 
Scheme. It was confirmed that there would be short stay parking 
for shops on Yarbrough Way.  
 
Consideration was given to including all of Newland Park Drive. 
Officers confirmed that consultation on the street had seen 29 in 
favour and 14 against residents parking, however, 13 of the 
against were on the east side of the road and therefore the east 
side had not been included. The Executive Member considered 
the residents petition that had been submitted as a written 
representation to the meeting, and he agreed that if not 
included, the east side of Newland Park Drive would likely 
become a magnet to traffic looking to park in the area. 
Therefore confirmed that all of Newland Park Drive should be 
included within the Residents Parking Scheme.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Executive Member is asked to confirm the 
decision to make the Traffic Regulation Order 
needed to introduce the Residents’ Priority Parking 
scheme set out in the report but including all homes 
on Newland Park Drive. 

 
Reason:  To positively respond to comments received from 

local residents and to utilise the further funding 

Page 7



available to establish which areas (of streets) would 
be considered to benefit from the introduction of 
ResPark controls and to implement those measures. 

 
8. St Mary’s Traffic Regulation Order Amendment  

 
Officers provided an update on the scheme and provided an 
update on the consultation that had been held. It was noted that 
one objection had been received, however, no detail for the 
objection was provided. Officers confirmed that the signals 
required replacement and the Executive Member noted his 
support for a scheme which supported a largely off road cycle 
and pedestrian route from the railway station to the hospital. 
[...]
Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 
11. STEP – Transport Data Platform  

 
Officers introduced the report and provided an update on the 
aims of the commissioning of a seven year contract in order to 
establish and maintain the STEP Data Platform. It was 
confirmed that the platform would aim to provide real time 
reactions data and assist in the creation of better modelling.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted STEP progress to date and approved the 
commissioning of the STEP Data Platform so the 
procurement may be completed under officer 
delegated authority. 

Reasons: 
 

 Commissioning the STEP Data Platform will allow 
CoYC to fulfil the grant funding conditions. 

Page 9



  A Transport Data Platform Prototype has proven the 
concept and technical integrations work, removing 
a lot of technical risk. 

 A Procurement exercise has been carried out, so 
contract costs are known.  

 A feed of live transport Data from the Prototype has 
been used by the Government to track COVID 
travel patterns and has positively raised the profile 
of CoYC. 

 The STEP Data Platform requires a robust industrial 
solution to ensure future support and reliability not 
supported with the Prototype. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.06 am and finished at 11.30 am]. 

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

20 July 2021 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
 
Progress towards determining all outstanding DMMO applications 
 
Summary 

 
1. Report detailing ongoing progress towards eliminating City of York 

Council’s backlog of undetermined definitive map modification order 
applications (DMMO). 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to note the content of the report and 

give authorisation for it to be forwarded to the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 
 

3. The Executive Member is also asked to consider whether they would like 
to receive an annual report giving an over view of the rights of way 
function. 
 

Background 
 
4. Following the finding of the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO), 

made in May 2019, that City of York Council (CYC) was at fault in the 
time taken to process the DMMO application of the individual known as 
Mr X, CYC is required to report progress towards reducing the backlog of 
undetermined DMMO applications to the Executive Member for 
Transport. 
 

5. This report constitutes the fourth and final update report, a copy of which 
is required to be forwarded to the LGO. The first report was made in 
January 2020. 
 

Progress made to date  
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 

6. Since the last report eight further applications are in the process of being 
made. These relate to routes in Dunnington, Heslington, Naburn, 
Heworth, Westfield, and three orders in Skelton. These applications were 
received between 2004 and 2018 respectively. 
 

7. Publicity for the making of these orders will be happening at the time of 
the decision session or shortly after. 

 
8. The three DMMOs for routes in Naburn, Haxby, and Strensall referred to 

in the last report have been publicised. The Naburn DMMO received five 
objections and we are analysing these before responding. 
 

9. The Haxby DMMO attracted one objection which was subsequently 
withdrawn and the order has been confirmed in accordance with the 
determination report of 17 December 2019, recording it on the definitive 
map. 
 

10. The Strensall order received no objections and a report is being 
prepared for the Executive Member and the Director to decide whether it 
will be confirmed. 
 

11. With reference to the two DMMOs mentioned in the last report (199712 
Kexby – BW8 to FP11 & 199712 Kexby – Hagg Farm to FP11) we are 
still waiting to hear how the Secretary of State is going to deal with them. 

 
12. The DMMO application received from Strensa
[...]
etailed guidance on specific parts of the 
process on City of York Council’s definitive map web page at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/DefinitiveMap . 
 
Alternatively please get in touch and we will do our best to answer any questions you may 
have. 
 
 
 
Contact details 

Appendix 2
Page 20

https://www.york.gov.uk/DefinitiveMap


 

3 

 
You can get in touch with us in the following ways: 
 
By email: rightsofway@york.gov.uk 
 
By telephone: 01904 551550 
 
By letter: The Rights of Way Officer, Rights of Way, City of York Council, West Offices, 
Station Rise, YORK, YO1 6GA. 

Appendix 2
Page 21

mailto:rightsofway@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport  

20 July 2021 

 
Report of the Director Transport, Environment and Planning 

 
Cycling in High Petergate 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report seeks a decision on making permanent the Experimental 

Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) that currently allows cycling in High 
Petergate during Footstreet hours (i.e. 10:30 – 17:00) on a trial basis. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
Approve the introduction of a permanent Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
to permit cycling in High Petergate in a southerly direction (i.e. from 
Bootham Bar to Duncombe Place) during the Footstreet hours (10:30 – 
17:00).  

 
Reason: To improve road safety and convenience for cyclists. 

 
Background 
 
3. High Petergate is a narrow city-centre street with one-way traffic flow in a 

southerly direction (i.e. from Bootham Bar to Duncombe Place). It 
attracts high volumes of pedestrians, and was made part of the city 
centre Footstreets scheme back in 2000. Under this scheme all vehicle 
access (including by cyclists) is legally prohibited between the hours of 
10.30 and 17.00 daily (subject to a few special exemptions, e.g. 
emergency vehicles).  
 

4. Under this restriction, the alternatives for cyclists wishing to travel from 
Bootham
[...]
 was therefore proposed to 
introduce an ETRO to allow cycling in High Petergate in a southerly 
direction (i.e. from Bootham Bar to Duncombe Place) during the Footsteet 
Hours (10:30 to 17:00). In effect, this would allow this cycling movement at 
all times of the day.  
 

10. The proposal was considered by the Executive Member for Transport in 
October 2019, and approval was granted for the trial to take place. The 
ETRO was formally introduced on 3 March 2020. 

 

11. An ETRO can be in place for up to a maximum of 18 months. Normally the 
ETRO would be reviewed after 6 months operation leaving plenty of time 

Page 24



 

for possible amendments or extension of the trial and further evaluation, 
before seeking a decision on making it permanent within the 18 month 
period.  
 

12. Unfortunately, very soon after the High Petergate trial began, the first 
national Covid lockdown restrictions came into effect on 23 March. This 
significantly reduced the levels of activity within the city centre and meant 
that a meaningful review of the High Petergate ETRO could not take place.  
It was hoped it might be possible to undertake the review later in 2020 or 
early 2021, but the ongoing Covid pandemic and associated restrictions 
resulted in continued lower levels of city centre activity over a much longer 
period than originally expected. Indeed, it was not until after the significant 
easing of Covid restrictions on 17 May 2021, was it considered reasonable 
to carry out an evaluation of the ETRO. This was the date when indoor 
hospitality and entertainment was allowed to re-open, although non-
essential retail had re-opened a few weeks earlier.  

 

ETRO Review and Evaluation 
 

13. The review involved carrying out repeat surveys, a road safety review, and 
consultation with interested parties. The results and feedback are 
presented below, followed by an overall officer evaluation of the trial and a 
recommendation for the future. 

 
Surveys 
 

14. The “befor
[...]
covery measures.  
Concerns were also raised about road safety on Duncombe Place, 
particularly at the High Petergate / Minster Yard junction. 

 
     Organisations 
 

19. Consultation emails were sent out to relevant organisations representing 
key road-user groups and interested parties including groups representing 
older residents and those with sensory impairment. Only two responses 
were received, both from cyclist representatives and both in support of 
making the ETRO permanent.  

 
Ward Councillors 

 
20. Cllr Looker – in support. Considers it a hugely useful link for cyclists, and 

avoids the congestion with buses around St. Leonard's Place. 
 

21. Cllr Craghill - supportive of making the experimental order permanent, but 
would welcome hearing the views of residents in the street and other 
consultees.  

  Also concerned that if we are successful in encouraging larger numbers of 
pedestrians and more cyclists to the route, we may see conflict between 
the two increase. We would then need to look at the options for further 
measures for the street in order to create a well defined cycle route 
(possibly two way) whilst also providing for pedestrians, wheelchair users, 
and deliveries. This may also be something to consider in relation to the 

Page 27



 

Minster Neighbourhood Plan and any future plans for the re-design of 
Duncombe Place.  
 

22. Cllr Fitzpatrick – generally supportive of cycling in the city centre, but 
concerned about conflict with pedestrians and therefore essential for cycle 
speeds to be low. 

 
North Yorkshire Police 
 

23. North Yorkshire Police are supportive of the proposal. 
     

Options 
 

24.   The Executive Member is asked to consider the following options:  
 

a) Authorise the making of a permanent Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to 
replace the ETRO 

 
b) Revert to the former traffic order restrictions, which prohibited cycling 

along High Petergate during footstreet hours.  
 

Analysis 
 

25. The ETRO tr
[...]
t_28
FEB 2020



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX C 

 
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

 

Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 
 
 

 

  

Directorate: 
 

Place 

Service Area: 
 

Transport 

Name of the proposal : 
 

Cycling in High Petergate 

Lead officer: 
 

Mike Durkin 

Date assessment completed: 
 

30 June 2021 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Mike Durkin Engineer 
(Transport Projects) 

CYC Transport engineering and 
road safety 

P
age 37



ANNEX C 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   

 

 
 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 To allow cycling along High Petergate in a one way direction from Bootham Bar to Duncombe Place during 
the “footstreet” hours (i.e. between 10.30 and 17.00). Cycling is already permitted at other times of the day, 
and there is a current a trial taking place which allows cycling during this footstreets period. This has been 
implemented via an Experimental Traffic Order which came into effect on 3 March 2020, and consideration is 
being given to replacing this by a permanent Traffic Order with effect from 3 September 2021.  

1.2 Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of practice etc.) 

 Under national traffic regulations, and relevant guidance issued by the Department for Transport, it is 
possible to allow cycling within pedestrianised streets. This does introduce a risk of collisions, and is 
therefore not recommended for all situations. However, research indicates this risk is very low if certain 
conditions exist. This is covered in more detail in Traffic Advisory Leaflet 9/93, and the following key points 
are considered to apply in the case of High Petergate: 

 

 Exemptions for cyclists should be considered if satisfactory routes 
[...]
s part of trial has not highlighted 
any potential for unlawful discrimination or adverse impacts. If the measure 
were introduced on a permanent basis monitoring of the situation would be 
continued, and opportunity for further review if unforeseen issues became 
apparent. 

 
 
 
 

  

P
age 47



ANNEX C 

Step 7 – Summary of agreed actions resulting from the assessment 
 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person 
responsible  

Timescale 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

    

    

    
 

 
  

P
age 48



ANNEX C 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 

 

 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   
Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

  

If the measure is introduced on a permanent basis officers would continue to monitor the situation 
including thorough observation, assessment of any external feedback (e.g. from road-users or Ward 
Councillors), and the ongoing review of accident data received from the Police.  

There would be opportunity for further review and to consider possible changes if unforeseen issues 
became apparent. 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Decision Session -  
Executive Member for Transport 

 

20 July 2021 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 

 

Annual Review of Traffic Regulation Order Requests 
 

Summary 

1.  Approval is requested to advertise the amendments to the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) required to introduce the restrictions 
detailed in Annexes A to S. In addition, if there are no objections 
raised with regard to the above proposals, approval is requested to 
implement the amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order. 

Recommendations 

2. The recommendation for each request is identified in Annexes A to S. 

Timescale: Where applicable amendments will be legally advertised 
during August/September with notices placed on street and in the 
local press. 

Background 

3. All the non-urgent requests for waiting restrictions or other changes 
to the TRO received over the past 18 months for the whole of the 
authority have been grouped together to be considered at the same 
time. There are 83 requests considered in this report – See Annex T 
for summary. The attached Annexes A to S outline the requests 
received on a ward by ward basis along with officers’ recommended 
action where appropriate. 

 
Consultation 

4. The proposals have to be advertised in the local press giving 3 
weeks for people to make representations. In addition, notices will 
be put up on street and the properties adjacent to the proposals sent 
details as they are the most likely to be affected. Any objections 
received to the proposals will be brought back to a subsequent 
Executive Member Decision Session for a decision on how to 
proceed. 

Page 51 Agenda Item 6



Options 

5. The options available for each item are: 

A. Approve the officers recommendation for proposals to be 
advertised, or not, for each location. 

B. Defer the proposal for further information to be brought back to 
a subsequent Decision meeting. 

C. Amend the proposal depending on circumstances. 

Analysis 

6. A number of non-urgent requests for changes to the TRO are 
received each year. Typically, these are for additional “no waiting at 
any time” (double yellow line) restrictions or minor changes to 
Residents’ Priority Parking (ResPark) Schemes. These requests are 
considered together on an annual basis; this saves officer time and 
money, because any changes can all be advertised at the same 
time, and helps to ensure parity of treatment. In each case site visits 
are carried out to determine to what extent there is a traffic 
management or safety problem. The proposals in Anne

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 20 July 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies  

 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member noted that Annex F of agenda item 6 
presented traffic regulation order requests in his ward, but he 
had no interest in relation to any of requests.  
 
 

13. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That minute 5 of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 
be amended to read as:  
‘The Executive Member for Transport whilst noting the wide 
nature of disabilities that can impact members of our community 
and how the TRO therefore impacts individuals differently 
welcomed the report. He noted that the current temporary 
measure had initially supported social distancing and is now 
assisting with giving confidence to visitors and residents that 
York is a safe City, by allowing City Centre Businesses to take 
advantage of the Government’s relaxation of regulations 
regarding Café Licences. 
 
The Executive Member enquired how the consultation in this 
report related to the My City Centre consultation. Officers 
confirmed that the traffic regulation orders could be amended in 
order to align with any scheme that arose from my City Centre 
Consultation which is addressing the whole City Centre not the 
smaller area that is the subject of the consultation in this report.’ 
 
 
 



14. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Cllr Fenton spoke in relation to TRO’s E2, E4, and E6 
Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward. In relation to E4 27-29 
Moorcroft Road he requested that double yellow fines be 
installed to fix parking issues outside the GP practice and 
dentist like those used outside the shops on the road.  
 
Nancy Kotecha spoke in relation to TRO F3 Grants Avenue, she 
asked that the Executive Member install double yellow lines as 
she was regularly obstructed exiting her driveway by car. She 
noted that insufficient space was left for cars to exit the drive 
when cars parked across the street.  
 
Cllr Waller spoke about the need to retain public right of ways in 
relation to item 4 and enquired about a TRO not included in the 
report in relation to Windsor Garth.  
 
It was confirmed that Windsor Garth had been actioned by 
officers outside of the Annual Review of TRO’s.  
 
Cllr Looker supported proposals in item 5 of the report but 
raised concerns that cycle policy in the city was being made 
piece meal and that a comprehensive cycling strategy was 
required to deliver routes throughout the city.  
 
 

15. Progress towards determining all outstanding DMMO 
applications  
 
Officers provided an update to the report and noted the 
applications made since the last report was received by the 
Executive Member. The Executive Member welcomed the 
progress made and the work that had been done to catch up on 
outstanding definitive map modification order 
applications (DMMO). 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the content of the report and gave 
authorisation for it to be forwarded to the Local 
Government Ombudsman. 



ii. Agreed to an annual report giving an over view of 
the rights of way function. 

 
Reason: To work towards the removal of the City of York 

Council’s backlog of undetermined definitive map 
modification order applications (DMMO). 

 
 

16. Cycling in High Petergate  
 
The Executive Member considered the proposal to make 
permanent the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to permit cycling 
in High Petergate in a southerly direction (i.e. from Bootham Bar 
to Duncombe Place) during the Footstreet hours (10:30 – 
17:00). Questions were raised about cycling safety on 
Duncombe Place and it was noted measures including widening 
cycle lanes in the area would be considered as part of the 
Minster Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
The Executive Member noted the need for a clear cycle route 
throughout the city and the need for clearly delineated lines 
which could promote cycling in York.  
 
Resoved: 
 

i. Approved the introduction of a permanent Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) to permit cycling in High 
Petergate in a southerly direction (i.e. from Bootham 
Bar to Duncombe Place) during the Footstreet hours 
(10:30 – 17:00). 

 
Reason:    To improve road safety and convenience for cyclists. 
 
 

17. 2020 Annual Review of Traffic Regulation Order Requests  
 
Discussion took place regarding the non-urgent Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) requests that had been received by the 
Council in the past 18 months. The Executive Member agreed 
to advertise the recommended TRO’s during August and 
September outlined in Annexes A to S with the amendments 
outlined below.    
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 

i. That the recommendation for each request identified 
in Annexes A to S be approved subject to the below 
changes and advertised during August/September 
with notices placed on street and in the local press, 
if no objections are made then to be implanted as 
advertised by officers, those with objections to be 
brought to a future Executive Member Transport 
Decision Session: 

 
B3: Canon’s Court- To advertise no waiting on both 
sides of the street for the whole adopted section of 
road; 
C1: Crichton Avenue Roundabout- Approved no 
action as recommended, but requested that the 
roundabout be added to the Local Transport Cycle 
list for review of cycle provisions; 
E2: Moor Lane- Delegated to officers to consult with 
businesses about advertising a maximum parking 
time;  
E4: 27-29 Moorcroft Road- Delegated to officers to 
advertise an appropriate distance of double yellow 
lines; 
F2: Broadway- to advertise and extend to the Mouth 
of Lesley Avenue; 
F4: Kilburn Road (Outside No. 24)- to defer a 
decision until the September Decision Session and 
consider in relation to the requested residents 
parking scheme; 
F6: Grange Garth- Delegated to officers to review 
the location of the residents parking bay signs and to 
advertise;  
F7: Fulford Road- Delegated to officers to review the 
size and location of the parking bay in front of No. 73 
and to advertise;  
J3: Tang Hall Lane- Delegated to officers to review 
and advertise a time restricted parking bays and to 
advertise;  
K3: Malvern Avenue- To add to the Speed 
Prevention List for consideration; 
L3: Anthea Drive/Maythorn Drive- To advertise 
junction protection at the mouth of Maythorn Drive;  
L4: Lucombe Way- refereed to the Council’s Air 
Quality Team to review idling; 



L7: Avon Drive/Strensall road Junction- to advertise 
a standard junction resterctions;  
P4: Water Lane- To advertise and to be refereed to 
trading standards regarding car sale advertisements;  
Q2: Station Road, Poppleton- To advertise but 
amend to add restrictions to both arrive and not 
leave lanes. 

 
Reason:  To proceed with the advertisement of Traffic 

Regulation Orders. 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.26 pm]. 


